Wisconsin law.
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97 SAFETYAND PROFESSIONALSER/ICES SPS 308.07

Chapter SPS 308
MINES, PITS AND QUARRIES

Subchapterl — Administration and Enfor cement SPS 3081 Arrangements for medical assistance.
SPS 308.01 Purpose. SPS 308.12 Permits.

SPS 308.02 Scope. SPS 308.13 Fees.

SPS 308.03 Application. SPS 308.14 Inspections.

SPS 308.04 Definitions. SPS 308.15 Federal requirements.

SPS 308.05 Petition for variance.
SPS 308.06 Penalties.
SPS 308.07 Appeals.

Subchapter Il - General Requirements
SPS 308.10 Notification to begin crushing operation.

Subchapter Il = Additions to Federal Regulations
SPS 308.20 Additions to federal regulations.
SPS 308.21 Abandoned shafts and wells.

Note: Chapter Ind 3 as it existed on June 30, 1983 was renumbered as ch. ILHR(7) “Quarry” means a surface opening or excavatiothi

8 and revised, &ctive July 1, 1983; chapter ILH&as it existed on September 30, i ; ;
1994,was repealed and a new chapter ILHR 8 evaated déctive October 1, 1994. earthfor the purpose aéxtracting nonmetallic minerals or other

ChapterlLHR 8 was renumbered chapter Comm 8 under s. 13.93(@n) and nonmetallic materials.

correctionamadeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., St&egister August, 1997, No. “ " i ; ;

500. Chapter Comm 8 as it existed May 31, 2001 was repealed aew chapter (8) Sh.aft has thefneanlng(;‘:]lf\_/en“lnhg.’(y)liS (2) (a) 3.§taf1ts. .
Comms was createdegister May, 2001, No. 545efiective June 1, 2001Chapter . NOte: Sectiorl01.15 (2)a) 3, Stats., defines "shaft” as an opening made for min
Comm8 was renumbered chapter SPS 308 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1.Fegister N9 minerals, for hoisting and lowering personsraterial, or for ventilating under

DecembeR011 No. 672 groundworkings. o
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01; correction in (1) made

.. . unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register December 20No. 672
Subchapter| — Administration and Enfor cement @o ’
SPS 308.05 Petition for variance.  The departmerghall
SPS308.01 Purpose. Pursuantto S.01.15 (2) (e)Stats., considerand maygrant a variance to a provision of this chapter
the purpose of this chapter is to establistes to efiect the safety in accordance with ct8PS 303 The petition for variance shall
of mines, quarries and related activities. include, where applicable, a position statement from the fire
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. departmenhaving jurisdiction.
. Note: ChapterSPS 303equires thesubmittal of a petition for variance form
SPS 308.02 Scope. (1) Coverep. This chapter covers (spp-9890jand a fee, and that an equivalency is established in the petition for vari
openingsor excavations in the earfibr the purpose of extracting ancethat meets the intent of the rule bepegitioned. Chapte8PS 303lso requires

mineralsor other materials and the equipmmlated to process the department to process regular petitions within 30 business days and priority peti
tianswithin 10 business days.

'ng or manUf_aCtU”ng)f or_es, aggregates, cements, lime, clay an Note: Form SBD-9890 is available from the Departmetivision of Industry
silicasands in a mine, plt or quarry Servicesat PO. Box 7162, Madison, WI53707-7162; or at teleph_or_\e_ 608/266—3151
Note: The department of natural of resources has administrative rules concerrii§?77/617-1565 or 4l(Telecommunications Relay); or at the Divis®Hiteb site
metallicmineral explorationmetallic mineral prospecting, mineral mining and mineat http://dsps.wi.gov/programs/industry-services
reclamation. History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545efl. 6-1-01; correction made under
(2) Not coverep. This chapter does not cover openings or 1392 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672
excavationsn theearth created by a person for domestic or farm
useat his or her residence or farm.
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01.

SPS 308.06 Penalties. The department may impopern
altiesand obtain additional remedies for violations of this chapter
asprovided in ss101.02 (12)and(13) (a)and101.15 (2) (f) 2.

SPS 308.03 Application.  This chapteapplies to both Stats.

new and existing minespits and quarries unless specifically Note: Section101.02 (12) Stats., indicates that every day during which any per
! son,personsgorporation or any fiter, agent or employee thereof, fails to observe

sta;edotherwise. andcomply with an order of the department will constitute a separateistinit
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. violation of such order
Note: Section101.02 (13) (g)Stats., indicates that if any employemployee,
SPS 308.04 Definitions. In this chapter: owner,or other person violates 491.01t0 101.599 Stats., or fails or refusesper

B " form any duty lawfully enjoined, within the time prescribed by the department, for
) (1) Department’means the department of safety and profeghich no penalty has been specifically provided, or fails, neglects or refuses to obey
sionalservices. anylawful order given or made by the department, or any judgment or deadz

“ S . » : : : by anycourt in connection with s§01.01to 101.599 Stats., for each such violation,
(2) Excavation” or worklngs has the meaning given In S.gajyre or refusal, such employegmployee, owner asther person shall forfeit and

101.15(2) (a) 1, Stats. payinto the state treasury a sum not less than $10 or more than $100 for each such
Note: Section101.15 (2)a) 1, Stats., defines “excavation” or “workings” as any offense.
or all parts of a mine excavated or being excavated, inclugfiafis, tunnels, drifts, Note: Section101.15 (2) (f) 2.Stats., indicates that the department may apply to
crosscuts, raises, winzes, stopes and all other working places in a mine. a court of record for the closing of any urgteundmine, quarry pit, zinc works or
“Nina” i otherexcavation where the same is being operated in violation of any of its rules or
(3) er]e means a surface or ungswunq openmg or orders,and the owners or operators have failed within a reasonable time to correct
excavationin the earth for th@urpose of extracting minerals orany unsafe methods of operation. The failure of any owner or operator to asitply

othermaterials. theorder or judgment ahe court shall subject such party or parties to criminal con

T " B ; f temptproceedings.
StaEt43) Mineral” has the meaning given in¥01.15 (2) (8) 2. " \jstory: cr. RegisterMay, 2001, No. 545ef. 6-1-01.

Note: Section101.15 (2) (a) 2.Stats., defines “mineral” as a product recognized
by standard authorities as mineral, whether metalliferous or nonmetalliferous.
(5) “Operator” means the person or firm that operates or

responsiblefor an excavation in the earth for the purpose epartmentnay petition the department for a hearing on the rea
extractingminerals or other materials. p yp P 9
sonablenessf the order

(6) “Pit” means a Surface OPe”'”g or excavation _'n the eart ote: Section101.01 (4) Stats., defines “employer” as any person, firm, corpora
for the purpose of extracting minerals or other materials. tion, state, countytown, city village, school district, sewer district, drainage district

SPS 308.07 Appeals. (1) APPEALOFDEPARTMENTORDER.
Rursuanto s.101.02 (6) (e)Stats.any employer or other person
ho owns or occupies a property that ifeefed by arorder of the
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SPS 308.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 98

andother public or quasi-public corporations as well as any agent, maregger SPS 308.13 Fees. (]_) SAFETY SERVICE FEE. An annual
sentativeor other person having control or custagfyany employment, place of safetyservice fee as speciﬁed in @PS 30xhall be paid by the

employmenibr of any employee. - i . . :
(2) APPEAL OF LOCAL ORDER. Pursuant to s101.02 (7) (b) personor firm operating the crushing, screening washing
| hequipment.

Stats.,any person &cted by a local order that is in conflict witl i )

anorder ofthe department may petition the department for a hear (2) SHAFT EXCAVATION PERMITFEE. A shaft excavation permit

ing on the local order eeas specified in clBPS 30hall be paid by the person applying
Note: Section101.01 (8) Stats., defines “local order” as any ordinance, ordkr for the permit.

or determination of any common council, board of alderpersons, board of trustees or(3) INSPECTIONFEE. A miscellaneous inspection fee as speci
the village board, ofany village or citya regulation or order of the local board of ¢. | 5+ ; ;
health,as defined in £50.01 (3) Stats., or an order or direction of anfiaél of a fied in ch.SPS 30hall be pald by the person requesting & con

municipality,upon any matter over which the department has jurisdiction. sultationinspection of the persanbperationif that person is not
(3) PETITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULE. Pursuant to £27.12 requiredto pay a safety service fee under .
Stats. any municipalitycorporation or any 5 anore persons hav (4) TrAINING FEE. A training fee as specified in cBPS 302
ing an interest in an administrative rule may petitiondbpart  shall be paid by the person requesting annual refresher training
mentrequesting the adoption, amendment or repeal of the rulprovided by the department and required by the federal mine

History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. safetyand health administration.
History: Cr. Register May; 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01,CR02-042am. (4)Reg-
Subchapter“ — General Requirements ister October 2002 No. 562f. 11-1-02; correction in (1), (2), (3), (4) made under
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20NNo. 672
SPS 308.10  Notification to begin crushing  opera- SPS 308.14 Inspections. (1) GENERAL. Pursuant to ss.

tion. Each year before crushing work is commencedririree, aéﬁl'oz(lS) (g)and101.15 (2) (f) 1.Stats., the department may

pit or quarry the person responsible for the crushing work shalhterand cause the inspections of mines, pits and quarries in order
notify the department that work is about to bediihe notification , getermine compliance with this chapter

shallbe made to the department at least 10 days prior to the begln(z) OVERDUE INSPECTIONS. If the department determines that

ning of crushing work in each mine, pit or quarry ) : . - .

Note: The notice is required from the person responsible for the crushing Wo?éngpeCtlomf amine, pit or quarry as required underGl.15

for all mines, pits and quarries where crushing work is performed, whether or not (f) 1, Stats., haS not been performed, th_e _depe_trtment shall
personowns the mine, pit or quarryOnly one initial notice is required for a mine, notify the federamine safety and health administration that an
pit or quarry where crushing work is performed on an intermittent basis during ‘??Pspectionis due.

year. ; . ; 1
Note: Notification may be made on form SBD-6736, Notice to B&jperation, History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01.

which s available from the DepartmesiDivision of Industry Services ai® Box .
7162,Madison, WI 53707-7162; or at telephone 608/266-3151 or 877/617-1565 or SPS 308.15 Federal requirements. ~ No person may
411 (Telecommunications Relay); or at the Divis®kieb site ahttp://dsps.wi.gov/ operatea mine, pit or quarry unless the person complies 8Gth

programsfindustry-services USC811, 957 and961 and the safety and health standardstie T
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. 30 CFR Parts 10 199, y

; i Note: Authority over mines is giveto the federal government under the federal
SPS 308.11 Arrangem.ents for me.dlcal aSSISt.ance' Mine Safety and Health Act. The safety and health related requirements for the
Eachyear before any work sommenced in a mine, pit or quarry operationof surface and undground minesare contained ithe Code of Federal
the mine, pit or quarryoperator shall make arrangements foRegulations issued by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, Department of

i H i H bor,under Ttle 30 CFR Parts 466 and57.
ic;]kjyltj?‘lenér;)%(resrgﬁgency medical assistance and transportation fb’f‘History: Cr. RegisterMay, 2001, No. 545ef. 6-1-01.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 2001, No. 545efl. 6-1-01. Subchapterlil — Additions to Federal Regulations

SPS 308.12 Permits. (1) GENERAL. Before an excava SPS 308.20 Additions to federal regulations. The

tion of a shaft may be commenced, a permit sfeatbbtained from 4 4iicnsto the federal mine safet i .
. ; y and health administratgn
thedepartment. As provided by¥01.15 (2) (¢)Stats., this SeC j5iinnsare specifiedn this subchapter and are rules of the depart

tion does not apply to shafts less than 50 feet in depth wherein RGNt

sonsare not employed, shaftot equipped with power driven Hist(')ry: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545ef. 6-1-01.

hoistsused for hoisting persons in and out of shafts, or shafts ' o

coveredwith a flammable building. SPS 308.21 Abandoned shafts and wells.
(2) AppLICATION FORPERMIT. Application for a shaft excava (1) ProTECTION. All abandoned minshafts, exploration shafts

tion permit shall be made on form SBD-52 together with the pagndtest wells in this state shall comply withl§7.27 (5)and(6),

mentof the permit fee. Stats.

Note: Form SBD-52, MineShaftExcavation Permit Application, is available (2) MAPPING OF UNDERGROUND WORKINGS. (a) All under
from the Departmers’Division of IndustryServices at.B. Box 7302, Madison, WI : thi
53707-73020r at telephone 608/266-3151 or 877/617-1565 b ecommuni-  9roundworkings shall be surveyed and mapped within a reason

cationsRelay): or at the Divisios Wb site ahttp://dsps.wi.gov/programs/industry- abletime as workdevelops. All undground workings shall be
services surveyedand mapped before they are allowed to become inacces

(3) PLans aND speCIFICATIONS. Plansand specifications shall sible. All surveys shall be tied to an extermuarter section cer
be submitted withthe application for a shaft excavation permiher.
which show that the shaft, excavation and workings are in-com (b) Before any mine having undgound workings is aban
pliancewith this chapter doned the operator of the mine shall have an enginesueyor

(4) PERMIT PROCESSINGTIME. The department shaleview make a map, on a scale not smaller than 100 feet to the inch, show
andmake a determination on a sheftavation permit application ing all undeground workings. A print or copy of such a map eerti
within 30 business days céceiving the required information andfied by the operator or designee as being accurate shall be filed
fees. with the department.

History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01.
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